

**NO. 13-15-00514-CR**

**TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF TEXAS**

FILED  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
7/12/2017  
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

**THE STATE OF TEXAS**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**JOHN KENNETH LEE**

**Appellee.**

---

Appeal from Victoria County

---

STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

---

STEPHEN B. TYLER  
Criminal District Attorney  
Victoria County, Texas  
Bar I.D. No. 24008186

BRENDAN W. GUY  
Assistant Criminal District Attorney  
Victoria County, Texas  
Bar I.D. No. 24034895  
205 N. Bridge St. Ste. 301,  
Victoria, Texas 77901-6576  
(361) 575-0468 (Telephone)  
(361) 570-1041 (Fax)  
bguy@vctx.org (E-mail)

**Table of Contents**

**Identity of Judge, Parties, and Counsel .....2-3**

**Table of Contents.....4-5**

**Index of Authorities .....6-8**

**Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... 9**

**Statement of the Case.....9-10**

**Statement of Procedural History ..... 10**

**Statement of Facts .....10-17**

**Ground for Review.....17-18**

**I. The Court of Appeals decided an important question of state law in a way that conflicts with applicable decisions of the Court of Criminal Appeals when it found the State’s opening argument to constitute error ..... 17**

**II. The Court of Appeals decided an important question of state law in a way that conflicts with applicable decisions of the Court of Criminal Appeals when it found the Appellant did not have to make a timely objection in order to preserve a claim of error related to the State’s opening argument ..... 18**

**III. The Court of Appeals has so far departed from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings in finding that an instruction to disregard would not have cured any potential prejudice in this case as to call for an exercise of the Court of Criminal Appeals’ power of supervision ..... 18**

<b>Argument and Authorities .....</b>	<b>18-28</b>
<b>I. The Court of Appeals decided an important question of state law in a way that conflicts with applicable decisions of the Court of Criminal Appeals when it found the State’s opening argument to constitute error ....</b>	<b>18-20</b>
<b>II. The Court of Appeals decided an important question of state law in a way that conflicts with applicable decisions of the Court of Criminal Appeals when it found the Appellant did not have to make a timely objection in order to preserve a claim of error related to the State’s opening argument .....</b>	<b>21-24</b>
<b>III. The Court of Appeals has so far departed from the accepted and usual course of judicial proceedings in finding that an instruction to disregard would not have cured any potential prejudice in this case as to call for an exercise of the Court of Criminal Appeals’ power of supervision .....</b>	<b>24-28</b>
<b>Prayer .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>Signature .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>Certificate of Compliance.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>Certificate of Service.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>Appendix.....</b>	<b>A-1-A-16</b>
<b>I. Appendix Table of Contents .....</b>	<b>A-1</b>
<b>II. June 15, 2017 Memorandum Opinion in Cause Number 13-15-00514-CR John Kenneth Lee v State of Texas.....</b>	<b>A-2-A-16</b>

**Index of Authorities**

**Texas Cases**

***Adams v. State*, 156 S.W. 3d 152  
(Tex. App.-Beaumont 2005, no pet) ..... 27**

***Archie v. State*, 221 S.W. 3d 695 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)..... A-13-A-14**

***Berry v. State*, 13-01-241-CR, 2002 WL 406978  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2002, no pet.)  
(not designated for publication)..... 27**

***Campos v. State*, 458 S.W. 3d 120  
(Tex. App.-Houston [1<sup>st</sup> Dist.] 2015),  
*rev'd on other grounds*, 466 S.W. 3d 181 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) ... A-13**

***Chavez v. State*, No. 13-14-00384-CR, 2016 WL 287307  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2016, no pet.)  
(mem. op., not designated for publication) ..... A-8**

***Decker v. State*, 894 S.W. 2d 475  
(Tex. App.-Austin 1995, pet. ref'd) ..... 27**

***Dixon v. State*, 2 S.W. 3d 263 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) ..... 21, 23**

***Druery v. State*, 225 S.W. 3d 491 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)..... A-6**

***Ethington v. State*, 819 S.W. 2d 854 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)..... 21**

***Garza v. State*, 126 S.W. 3d 79, 82 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)..... 23**

***Hawkins v. State*, 135 S.W. 3d 72 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)..... A-8-A-9,  
..... A-12**

***Hollier v. State*, 14-99-01348-CR, 2001 WL 951014  
(Tex. App.-Houston [14<sup>th</sup> Dist] 2001, no pet)  
(mem. op. not designated for publication) ..... 27**

*Jenkins v. State*, 493 S.W. 3d 583 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....A-7, A-10

*Johnson v. State*, 83 S.W. 3d 229  
(Tex. App.-Waco 2002, pet. ref'd)..... 27

*Ladd v. State*, 3 S.W. 3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) .....A-7

*Lee v. State*, No. 13-15-00514-CR, 2017 WL 2608304  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2017)(pet. filed) ..... 10, 17, 19, 22-23,  
.....24-25

*Marini v. State*, 593 S.W. 2d 709 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980) .....18, 20-21

*Matamoros v. State*, 901 S.W. 2d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995)..... 18, 20

*Mitchell v. State*, 419 S.W. 3d 655  
(Tex. App.-San Antonio 2013, pet. ref'd) .....A-14

*Mosley v. State*, 983 S.W. 2d 249 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....A-12, A-14,  
..... A-15-A-16

*Ocon v. State*, 283 S.W. 3d 880 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)..... 25, A-8

*Pierson v. State*, 426 S.W. 3d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....A-8

*Ramon v. State*, 159 S.W. 3d 927 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....A-13

*State v. Cabrera*, 24 S.W. 3d 528  
(Tex. App.-Corpus Christi 2000, pet. ref'd).....A-10

*State v. Villarreal*,475 S.W. 3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014);  
*reh’g denied*, 475 S.W. 3d 817 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)  
(per curiam) ..... A-3, A-11,  
.....A-12

*Waldo v. State*, 746 S.W. 2d 750 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988) ..... 25

*Wead v. State*, 129 S.W. 3d 126 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)..... 24, A-8

*Webb v. State*, 232 S.W. 3d 109 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)..... 24, A-8

*Young v. State*, 137 S.W. 3d 65 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) ..... 25, A-9,  
..... A-10, A-14

**Texas Statutes**

**TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art 36.01 (West 2007)..... 18-20,  
..... A-10, A-13**

**TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. §49.04 (West 2011)..... A-2**

**TEX. TRANSP. CODE §724.012 (West 2011) ..... A-3, A-11**

**Texas Rules**

**TEX. R. APP. 9.4 ..... 34**

**TEX. R. APP. P. 21.8 ..... A-7**

**TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1 ..... 21**

**TEX. R. APP. P. 68.4 ..... 2**
